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6 English

Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit from the support that
Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

Read this user manual, the important information leaflet, and the quick start guide carefully before
you use the appliance. Save them for future reference.

Product overview (Fig. 1)

Steam hose

Temperature dial

Steam trigger/Steam boost
'lron ready' light
CALC-CLEAN button with light
Iron platform

Water tank release lever
Detachable water tank
On/off switch

10 Mains cord with plug

11 Smart Calc-Clean container
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Important
Perform the descaling process regularly for great steam and a prolonged lifetime of the appliance.

Recommended water to use
Distilled or demineralized water if you live in an area with hard water.

Type of water to use

This appliance has been designed to be used with tap water. However, if you live in an area with hard
water, fast scale build-up may occur. Therefore, it is recommended to use distilled or demineralized
water to prolong the lifetime of the appliance.

Warning: Do not use perfumed water, water from the tumble dryer, vinegar, starch,
descaling agents, ironing aids, chemically descaled water or other chemicals, as they
may cause water spitting, brown staining or damage to your appliance.

Caution: Be careful when you remove the water tank. The area near the tip of the iron may be hot
(Fig. 2).

Setting the temperature

To set the required ironing temperature, turn the temperature dial to the appropriate position. The
appliance adjusts the steam automatically, depending on the ironing temperature set.

Temperature setting Automatic setting Fabric type

SYNTH to @8? Synthetic fabrics (e.g., acetate,

° acrylic, nylon, polyamide)

English



English 7

Temperature setting Automatic setting Fabric type

oo c\’ﬁ) Wool, viscose, polyester and silk
to LINEN fa o Cotton, li

[ X X Bve} C\rlb otton, linen

Press and hold the steam trigger to start ironing. For best ironing results, after ironing with steam,
perform the last strokes without steam.

Safety auto-off mode

Specific models in this series have the safety auto-off mode.

- To save energy, the appliance switches off automatically when it has not been used for 5 minutes.
The "iron ready' light flashes.

- To activate the appliance again, set the on/off switch to ‘off’ position and then to ‘on’ position. The
appliance then starts to heat up again.

Cleaning and maintenance

Smart Calc-Clean System

Your appliance has been designed with a Smart Calc-Clean system to ensure that descaling and
cleaning is done regularly. This helps to maintain a strong steam performance and prevents dirt and
stains coming out of the soleplate over time. To ensure that the cleaning process is performed, the
steam generator gives regular reminders.

Sound and light Calc-Clean reminder

After 1to 3 months of use, the Calc-Clean light starts flashing and the appliance starts beeping to
indicate that you have to perform the Calc-Clean process (Fig. 3).
Tip: You can continue to dry iron by not pressing the steam trigger.

Besides that, a second defense step to protect the steam generator from scale is integrated: the steam
function gets disabled if descaling is not done (Fig. ). After descaling is done, the steam function will
be restored. This takes place regardless of the type of water used.

Note: The Calc-Clean process can be performed at any time, even when the sound and light reminder
is not activated yet.

Performing the Calc-Clean process with the Calc-Clean
container

Warning: Do not leave the appliance unattended during the Calc-Clean process.

Caution: Do not interrupt the process by lifting the iron up from the Calc-Clean container, as hot
water and steam will come out of the soleplate.

1 Fill up the water tank halfway (Fig. 4).
Note: Make sure that the appliance is plugged in and switched ON during the Calc-Clean process.
2 Turn the temperature dial to CALC-CLEAN (Fig. 5).
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3 Place the Calc-Clean container on the ironing board or any other even, stable surface.
4 Place the iron stably on the Calc-Clean container (Fig. 6).

Note: The Calc-Clean container has been designed to collect scale particles and hot water during
the Calc-Clean process. It is perfectly safe to rest the iron on this container during the entire

process.

5 Press and hold the Calc-Clean button for 2 seconds until you hear short beeps (Fig. 7).
6 During the Calc-Clean process, you hear short beeps and a pumping sound (Fig. 8).
7 When the Calc-Clean process is completed, the iron stops beeping and the CALC-CLEAN light

stops flashing (Fig. 9).

8 Wipe the iron with a piece of cloth and put it back on the base station (Fig. 10).
9 Asthe Calc-Clean container becomes hot during the Calc-Clean process, wait approx. 5 minutes
before you touch it. Then carry the Calc-Clean container to the sink, empty it and store it for future

use (Fig. 11).

10 If necessary, you can repeat steps 1to 8. Make sure that you empty the Calc-Clean container
before you start the Calc-Clean process.

Note: During the Calc-Clean process, clean water may come out of the soleplate if no scale has
accumulated inside the iron. This is normal.

Troubleshooting

This chapter summarizes the most common problems you could encounter with the appliance. If you
are unable to solve the problem with the information below, visit www.philips.com/support for a list of
frequently asked questions or contact the Consumer Care Center in your country.

Problem

Possible cause

Solution

The iron does not
produce any steam.

You have set the
temperature dial to SYNTH
to ..

Turn the temperature dial to - - or higher.

The steam function has
been disabled until you
have performed the Calc-
Clean process.

Perform the Calc-Clean process to restore
the steam function. (see chapter ' Cleaning
and maintenance')

At the start of your ironing
session, the steam trigger
has not been pressed long
enough.

Press and hold the steam trigger until
steam comes out. It may take up to 30
seconds until steam comes out.

The Calc-Clean light
flashes. No steam comes
out of the soleplate
and/or the appliance
beeps.

You have not done or have
not completed the Calc-
Clean process.

Perform the Calc-Clean process to enable
the steam function again (see chapter
'Cleaning and maintenance').

The appliance has
switched off.

The safety auto-off function
is activated automatically
when the appliance has not
been used for more than 5
minutes.

To activate the appliance again, set the
on/off switch to ‘off * position and then to
‘on’ position. The appliance then starts to
heat up again.
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Problem

Possible cause
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Solution

9

The appliance produces
a loud pumping sound.

The water tank is empty.

Fill the water tank with water and press the
steam trigger until the pumping sound
becomes softer and steam comes out of
the soleplate.

Water droplets comes
out of the soleplate.

After the Calc-Clean
process remaining water
may drip out of the
soleplate.

Wipe the soleplate dry with a piece of
cloth. If the Calc-Clean light still flashes
and the appliance still beeps, perform the
Calc-Clean process (see chapter 'Cleaning
and maintenance").

Dirty water and
impurities (brown stains,
white flakes, etc.) come
out of the soleplate.

Impurities or chemicals
present in the water have
deposited in the steam
vents and/or soleplate.

Performs the Calc-Clean process regularly
(see chapter 'Cleaning and maintenance’).

Water flushes out of the
soleplate.

You have accidentally
started the Calc-Clean
process (see chapter
'Cleaning and
maintenance').

Switch off the appliance. Then switch it
back on again. Let the iron heat up until the
'iron ready' light lights up steadily.
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Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans l'univers Philips | Pour profiter pleinement de
l'assistance offerte par Philips, enregistrez votre produit a l'adresse suivante :
www.philips.com/welcome.

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi, la brochure « Informations importantes » et le guide de
démarrage rapide avant d'utiliser l'appareil. Conservez ces documents pour toute consultation
ultérieure.

Présentation du produit (Fig. 1)

Conduite de vapeur

Thermostat

Gachette vapeur/Effet pressing

Voyant « Fer prét »

Bouton CALC-CLEAN avec voyant
Support du fer a repasser

Levier de dégagement du réservoir d'eau
Réservoir d'eau amovible

Bouton marche/arrét

Cordon d'alimentation avec fiche secteur
Réservoir anticalcaire intelligent

- ] —
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Important

Effectuez la procédure de détartrage régulierement pour une vapeur de qualité et une durée de vie
prolongée de l'appareil.

Recommandation concernant l'eau a utiliser
Eau distillée ou déminéralisée si vous habitez dans une région ou l'eau est treés calcaire.

Type d'eau a utiliser

Cet appareil a été concu pour une utilisation avec de l'eau du robinet. Si vous habitez dans une région
ou l'eau est trés calcaire, des dépodts se formeront rapidement. Il est des lors recommandeé d'utiliser de
l'eau distillée ou déminéralisée afin de prolonger la durée de vie de l'appareil.

Avertissement : N'utilisez pas d'eau parfumée, d'eau provenant du séche-linge, de
vinaigre, d'amidon, de détartrants, de produits d'aide au repassage ou d'autres agents
chimiques dans le réservoir d'eau car ils peuvent entrainer des projections d'eau, des
taches marron ou des dommages a votre appareil.

Attention : Faites attention lorsque vous retirez le réservoir d'eau. La zone prés de l'extrémité du
fer risque d'étre chaude (Fig. 2).

Réglage de la température

Pour régler la température de repassage, tournez le thermostat sur la position adéquate. L'appareil
ajuste la vapeur automatiquement, en fonction du réglage de température de repassage.

Francais
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Réglage de température Réglage automatique Type de tissu
SYNTH a @8@ Fibres syntheétiques (par ex.
° acétate, acryligue, nylon,
polyamide)
o0 Cm) Laine, viscose, polyester et soie
aLIN paan Coton, lin
eeoo g3 ,

Appuyez sur la gachette vapeur pour commencer le repassage. Pour de meilleurs résultats, apres un
repassage a la vapeur, effectuez les derniers mouvements sans vapeur.

Mode d'arrét automatique

Certains modeles de cette gamme disposent du mode d'arrét automatique de sécurité.

- Dans un souci d'économie d'énergie, l'appareil s'éteint automatiquement s'il n'a pas été utilisé
depuis 5 minutes. Le voyant « Fer prét » clignote.

- Pour réactiver l'appareil, réglez le bouton marche/arrét sur « Arrét » puis sur « Marche ». L'appareil
se remet ensuite a chauffer.

Nettoyage et entretien

Systeme anticalcaire intelligent

Votre appareil a été concu avec un systeme anticalcaire intelligent pour garantir un detartrage et un
nettoyage réguliers. Les bonnes performances de la vapeur sont ainsi maintenues, et cela empéche a
la saleté et aux taches de s'échapper de la semelle avec le temps. Pour s'assurer que le processus de
nettoyage est effectué, la chaudiere donne des rappels réguliers.

Rappel sonore et visuel de détartrage

Apres 1a 3 mois d'utilisation, le voyant Calc-Clean commence a clignoter et I'appareil commence a
émettre des signaux sonores pour indiquer que vous devez exécuter le traitement anticalcaire (Fig. 3).

Conseil : Vous pouvez continuer a repasser a sec en n'appuyant pas sur la gachette vapeur.

Exécution du traitement anticalcaire avec le réservoir
anticalcaire

Avertissement : Ne laissez pas l'appareil sans surveillance pendant le traitement
anticalcaire.

Attention : N'interrompez pas le processus en relevant le fer du réservoir anticalcaire car de l'eau
chaude et de la vapeur sortent de la semelle.

1 Remplissez le réservoir d'eau a moitié (Fig. 4).
Remarque : Assurez-vous que l'appareil est branché et allumé pendant le traitement anticalcaire.
2 Réglez le thermostat sur CALC-CLEAN (Fig. 5).
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3 Placez le réservoir anticalcaire intelligent sur la planche a repasser ou sur une autre surface plane

et stable.

4 Placez le fer de maniere stable sur le réservoir anticalcaire (Fig. 6).

Remarque : Le réservoir anticalcaire a été concu pour recueillir les particules de calcaire et I'eau
chaude pendant le traitement anticalcaire. Il est parfaitement stir de poser le fer sur ce réservoir
pendant tout le traitement.

5 Maintenez enfoncé le bouton Calc-Clean pendant 2 secondes jusqu'a ce que de brefs signaux
sonores (Fig. 7)retentissent.
6 Pendant le traitement anticalcaire, de brefs sighaux sonores retentissent, ainsi qu'un bruit de

pompe (Fig. 8).

7 Lorsgue la fonction anticalcaire est terminée, le fer cesse d'émettre des signaux sonores et le
voyant CALC-CLEAN cesse de clignoter (Fig. 9).
8 Essuyez le fer avec un chiffon et replacez-le sur la base (Fig. 10).
9 Le réservoir anticalcaire devenant chaud pendant le traitement anticalcaire, patientez environ
5 minutes avant de le toucher. Transportez ensuite le réservoir anticalcaire vers 'évier, videz-le et
rangez-le pour un usage ultérieur (Fig. 11).
10 Si nécessaire, vous pouvez répéter les étapes 1a 8. Veillez a vider le réservoir anticalcaire avant de
commencer le traitement anticalcaire.

Remarqgue : Pendant le traitement anticalcaire, de |'eau propre peut s'écouler de la semelle si
aucun résidu de calcaire ne s'est accumulé dans le fer. Ce phénomeéne est normal.

Dépannage

Cette rubrigue récapitule les problemes les plus courants que vous pouvez rencontrer avec l'appareil.
Si vous ne parvenez pas a résoudre un probleme a l'aide des renseignements ci-dessous, rendez-
vous sur le site www.philips.com/support et consultez la liste des questions fréguemment posées ou
contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays.

Probleme

Cause possible

Solution

L'appareil ne produit pas
de vapeur.

Vous avez réglé le
thermostat sur SYNTH a -.

Réglez le thermostat sur la position - - ou
supérieure.

La fonction vapeur reste
désactivée jusgu'a ce que
vous ayez effectué la
procédure de détartrage.

Effectuez la procédure de détartrage pour
réactiver la fonction vapeur. (reportez-vous
au chapitre « Nettoyage et entretien »)

Au début de votre séance
de repassage, la gachette
vapeur n'a pas été
maintenue enfoncée assez
longtemps.

Maintenez la gachette vapeur enfoncée
jusqu'a ce que la vapeur s'échappe de
'appareil. Jusqu'a 30 secondes peuvent
s'écouler avant que la vapeur ne sorte.

Le voyant Calc-Clean
clignote. Aucune vapeur
ne s'échappe de la
semelle et/ou 'appareil
émet un signal sonore.

Vous n'avez pas exécuté ou
terminé le traitement
anticalcaire.

Exécutez le traitement anticalcaire pour
réactiver la fonction vapeur (voir le chapitre
« Nettoyage et entretien »).
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Probleme

Cause possible

Francais 13

Solution

L'appareil s'est éteint.

La fonction d'arrét

automatique de sécurité est

automatiquement activée
lorsque l'appareil n'a pas
été utilisé pendant plus de
5 minutes.

Pour réactiver l'appareil, réglez le bouton
marche/arrét sur la position « Arrét », puis
sur la position « Marche ». L'appareil
recommence alors a chauffer.

Le fer produit un bruit de
pompe.

Le réservoir d'eau est vide.

Remplissez le réservoir d'eau avec de l'eau
et appuyez sur la gachette vapeur jusqu'a
ce que le bruit de pompe s'atténue et que
de la vapeur s'échappe de la semelle.

Des gouttes d'eau
s'écoulent de la semelle.

Apres le traitement
anticalcaire, de l'eau peut
s'écouler de la semelle.

Essuyez soigneusement la semelle a l'aide
d'un chiffon sec. Si le voyant Calc-Clean
continue de clignoter et l'appareil continue
d'émettre un signal sonore, exécutez le
traitement anticalcaire (voir le chapitre

« Nettoyage et entretien »).

De l'eau sale et des
impuretés (taches
marron, particules de
calcaire, etc))
s'échappent de la
semelle.

Des impuretés ou dépdts de

calcaire se sont formés sur

les évents a vapeur et/ou la

semelle.

Exécutez régulierement le traitement
anticalcaire (voir le chapitre « Nettoyage et
entretien »).

De l'eau s'écoule de la
semelle.

Vous avez accidentellement

démarré le traitement

anticalcaire (voir le chapitre
« Nettoyage et entretien »).

Eteignez l'appareil, puis rallumez-le.
Laissez chauffer le fer jusqu'a ce que le
voyant « Fer prét » du fer reste allumé.
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Introducao

Parabéns pela sua compra e seja bem-vindo a Philips! Para beneficiar na totalidade da assisténcia
que a Philips oferece, registe o seu produto em www.philips.com/welcome.

Leia atentamente este manual do utilizador, o folheto informativo importante e o guia de inicio rapido
antes de utilizar o aparelho. Guarde-os para referéncia futura.

Descricao geral do produto (Fig. 1)

Mangueira de vapor

Botao da temperatura

Botao do vapor/jacto de vapor

Luz de ferro pronto

Botao CALC CLEAN (LIMPEZA DE CALCARIO) com luz
Plataforma do ferro

Patilha para soltar o depodsito de agua
Deposito de agua amovivel

Botao ligar/desligar

Cabo de alimentacao com ficha
Recipiente Calc-Clean inteligente

- ] —
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Importante

Efetue o processo de descalcificacao regularmente para um otimo vapor e uma duragao prolongada
do aparelho.

Agua recomendada para utilizacdo

Agua destilada ou desmineralizada, se viver numa drea com agua dura.

Tipo de agua a utilizar

Este aparelho foi concebido para ser utilizado apenas com agua canalizada. Se viver numa area com
agua dura, pode ocorrer uma acumulacao rapida de calcario. Como tal, recomendamos a utilizacao
de agua destilada ou desmineralizada para prolongar a vida util do seu aparelho.

Aviso: Nao utilize dgua perfumada, agua de uma maquina de secar, vinagre, goma,
agentes anticalcario, produtos para ajudar a engomar, agua descalcificada
quimicamente nem outros produtos quimicos, pois estes podem causar expelicao de
agua, manchas castanhas ou danos no aparelho.

Atencao: tenha cuidado ao remover o depésito de agua. A zona junto a ponta do ferro pode estar
quente (Fig. 2).

Regular a temperatura

Para regular a temperatura pretendida para engomar, rode o botao da temperatura para a posicao
adequada. O aparelho ajusta o vapor automaticamente, dependendo da temperatura de engomar
regulada.

Portugués
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Regulacao da temperatura Regulacao automatica Tipo de tecido
SYNTH a @8@ Tecidos sintéticos (p. ex.:
° acetato, acrilico, nylon,
poliamida)
P Cm) L4, viscose, poliéster e seda
LINEN paan Algodao, linh
000 g3 godao, linho

Mantenha o botao de vapor premido para comecar a engomar. Depois de passar a ferro com vapor,
execute os ultimos movimentos sem utilizar vapor para obter os melhores resultados.

Modo de desativacao automatica de seguranca

Modelos especificos desta série tém uma funcao de desativacdo automatica de seguranca.

- Para poupar energia, o aparelho desliga-se automaticamente se nao for utilizado durante 5
minutos. A luz de ferro pronto fica intermitente.

- Para voltar a ativar o aparelho, coloque o botao ligar/desligar na posicao de desligado e, em
seguida, na posicao de ligado. O aparelho comeca a aquecer novamente.

Limpeza e manutencao

Sistema Calc-Clean inteligente

O seu aparelho foi concebido com um sistema Calc-Clean inteligente para assegurar que a
descalcificacao e a limpeza sao efetuadas regularmente. Isto ajuda a manter um bom desempenho
do vapor e impede a saida de sujidade e manchas através da base com o passar do tempo. Para
assegurar que o processo de limpeza é executado, o gerador de vapor fornece alertas regulares.

Alerta Calc-Clean sonoro e luminoso

Depois de 1a 3 meses de utilizacao, a luz Calc-Clean fica intermitente e o aparelho comeca a emitir
sinais sonoros para indicar gue necessita de executar o processo Calc-Clean (Fig. 3).

Sugestao: pode continuar a passar a ferro a seco, sem premir o botao de vapor.

Execucao do processo Calc-Clean com o recipiente Calc-
Clean

Aviso: Nao deixe o aparelho sem vigilancia durante o processo Calc-Clean.

Atencao: Nao interrompa o processo levantando o ferro do recipiente Calc-Clean, visto que a base
ira libertar agua quente e vapor.

1 Encha o depodsito de agua até meio (Fig. 4).

Nota: Assegure-se de que a ficha do aparelho esta inserida na tomada e o aparelho esta ligado
durante o processo Calc-Clean.

2 Rode o botao da temperatura para CALC-CLEAN (Fig. 5).
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3 Coloque o recipiente Calc-Clean na tabua de passar ou em qualquer outra superficie nivelada e
estavel.
4 Cologue o ferro de forma estavel no recipiente Calc-Clean (Fig. 6).

Nota: O recipiente Calc-Clean foi concebido para recolher as particulas de calcario e a agua
quente durante o processo Calc-Clean. E totalmente seguro pousar o ferro neste recipiente
durante todo o processo.

5 Mantenha o botao Calc-Clean premido durante 2 segundos até ouvir sinais sonoros curtos (Fig. 7).

6 Durante o processo Calc-Clean, ouve sinais sonoros curtos e um som de bombeamento (Fig. 8).

7 Quando o processo Calc-Clean estiver concluido, o ferro para de emitir sinais sonoros e a luz
CALC-CLEAN deixa de estar intermitente (Fig. 9).

8 Limpe o ferro com um pano e volte a coloca-lo na estacao de base (Fig. 10).

9 Visto que o recipiente Calc-Clean aguece durante o processo Calc-Clean, aguarde aprox. 5
minutos antes de lhe tocar. Em seguida, transporte o recipiente Calc-Clean até ao lava-loica,
esvazie-o e guarde-o para utilizagoes futuras (Fig. 11).

10 Se necessario, pode repetir os passos 1a 8. Assegure-se de que esvazia o recipiente Calc-Clean
antes de iniciar o respetivo processo.

Nota: durante o processo Calc-Clean, pode sair agua limpa pela base se nao houver calcario
acumulado dentro do ferro. E normal.

Resolucao de problemas

Este capitulo resume os problemas mais comuns que pode ter com o aparelho. Se nao conseguir

resolver o problema com as informacodes fornecidas a seguir, visite www.philips.com/support para
consultar uma lista de perguntas frequentes ou contacte o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente no seu pais.

Problema Possivel causa Solucao
O ferro nao produz Regulou o botdao da Rode o botao da temperatura para - - ou
vapor. temperatura para SYNTHa  para um nivel mais elevado.

A funcao de vapor foi Execute o processo Calc-Clean para

desativada até o processo restaurar a funcao de vapor. (consulte o
Calc-Clean ser executado.  capitulo "Limpeza e manutencao")

Ao iniciar a sessao de Mantenha o botao de vapor premido até
engomar, Nnao premiu o sair vapor. Pode demorar até 30 segundos
botao de vapor o tempo para sair vapor.
suficiente.
A luz Calc-Clean fica Ainda ndao executou ou nao Execute o processo Calc-Clean para ativar
intermitente. Nao sai concluiu o processo Calc- novamente a funcao de vapor (consulte o
vapor da base e/ou o Clean. capitulo "Limpeza e manutencao").
aparelho emite um sinal
sonoro.
O aparelho desligou-se. A funcdo de desativacao Para ativar novamente o aparelho, coloque

automatica de seguranca é o botao ligar/desligar na posicao de
ativada automaticamente se desligado e, em seguida, na posicao de
o aparelho nao for utilizado ligado. O aparelho comeca a aguecer
durante mais de 5 minutos. novamente.
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Problema

Possivel causa
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Solucao

O aparelho produz um
som elevado de
bombeamento.

O deposito de agua esta
vazio.

Encha o deposito de dagua e prima o botao
de vapor até o som de bombeamento se
tornar mais suave e sair vapor pela base.

A base liberta gotas de
agua.

Depois do processo Calc-
Clean, a dgua restante pode
sair em gotas atraveés da
base.

Seque a base com um pano. Se a luz Calc-
Clean continuar intermitente e o aparelho
continuar a emitir sinais sonoros, execute o
processo Calc-Clean (consulte o capitulo
"Limpeza e manutencao").

A base liberta dgua suja
e impurezas (manchas
castanhas, particulas
brancas, etc.).

Podem ter-se depositado
no depodsito do vapor e/ou
na base impurezas ou

guimicos presentes na agua.

Execute o processo Calc-Clean
regularmente (consulte o capitulo
"Limpeza e manutencao").

A base liberta dagua.

Iniciou acidentalmente o
processo Calc-Clean
(consulte o capitulo
"Limpeza e manutencao").

Desligue o aparelho. Em seguida, volte a

liga-lo. Deixe o ferro aguecer até a luz de
ferro pronto permanecer continuamente

acesa.
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